**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0136 OF 2021

Sh. Harbans Singh, # 1323, Sector-34-C, Chandigarh. (9815351835)

...Complainant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Punjab State Industry and Export Corporation, Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Harbans Singh, Complainant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 01.07.2020 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.05.2021.

The Complainant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. Cont...Pg2

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

## COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0136 OF 2021

The case is adjourned to 12.08.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

## <u>P.S.</u>

Sh. Jaswant Singh, Sr. Assistant appeared after the hearing was over. He was apprised of the hearing.

Chandigarh 25.05.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

## APPEAL CASE NO. 0645 OF 2021

Shri Pritpal S/o Sh. Mehar Chand, (9988557081) R/o House No. 956, Dashmesh Nagar, Naya Gaon, Mohali (SAS Nagar).

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Registrar of Firms & Societies, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar of Firms & Societies, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None for the parties.

## ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 01.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 09.12.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.05.2021.

The Appellant is absent.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.





- 2 -

### APPEAL CASE NO. 0645 OF 2021

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 12.08.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

**MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0648 OF 2021

Shri Ajit Singh Talwandi, (8968902044) Village Niku Chak, P.O. Hajipur, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur-144221

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant. ASI Rajinder Singh on behalf of the Respondents.

## ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 05.11.2018 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.12.2018 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.05.2021.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been sent to the Appellant vide letter no. 29623, dated 28.04.2021 through Registered Post. Copies of the same received in the Commission vide diary no. 10245, dated 11.05.2021.

The Appellant is absent. However, he has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 10973, dated 20.05.2021 mentioning therein that irrelevant information has been supplied to him by the Respondents. Cont...Pg2



- 2 -

### APPEAL CASE NO. 0648 OF 2021

In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to pin-point the exact information and send to the PIO in writing within week. The Respondent – PIO is directed to remove the same, after received from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which, penal actions will be initiated against him as per the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 12.08.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

**MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

### APPEAL CASE NO. 0666 OF 2021

Sh. Jatinder Kumar, () R/o House No. 162, Hill View Enclave, Sharma Store Nangal Township, Tehsil Nangal, District Ropar-140124

...Appellant

Versus

## Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Satnam Singh, Accountant for the Respondents.

### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 28.09.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.10.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.05.2021.

The Appellant is absent.

The Respondent states that Appellant has been asked to visit the office of the

Respondent and inspect the record, specify the exact demanded information and get the same after deposit the requisite fee but he did not turn up.





- 2 -

## APPEAL CASE NO. 0666 OF 2021

In view of the above, The Appellant is also advised to follow his case in the

Commission, failing which ex-parte decision shall be taken on merits.

The Respondent - PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to

the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO

Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to 12.08.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

**MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Krishan Lal, (9888310081) S/o Sh. Balram, R/o Village Badiwala Pitha, Tehsil & District Fazilka.

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Fazilka.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Ferozepur Division, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

...Appellant

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None for the parties.

### **ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 17.08.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 26.10.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.05.2021.

The Appellant is absent.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.



## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

## APPEAL CASE NO. 0670 OF 2021

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 12.08.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

### APPEAL CASE NO. 0728 OF 2021

Shri Ashwani Kumar, (9417937357) S/o Sh. Purushotam Kumar, R/o H. No. 83, Near Grain Market, Bhucho Mandi, District Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Punjabi University T P D Malwa College Neighbourhood Campus, Rampura Phul-Mehraj (Bathinda).

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Punjabi University, T P D Malwa College Neighbourhood Campus, Rampura Phul-Mehraj (Bathinda).

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None for the parties.

### **ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 29.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.12.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.05.2021.

The Appellant is absent.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.





- 2 -

### APPEAL CASE NO. 0728 OF 2021

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 12.08.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

**MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

### APPEAL CASE NO. 0737 OF 2021

Shri Makhan Singh S/o Sh. Jagir Singh, R/o Village Bika, District SBS Nagar. (9915169047)

...Appellant

Versus

### Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director General Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant. Inspector Sukhmander Singh on behalf of the Respondents.

### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 20.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.11.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.05.2021.

The Respondent states that information sought by the Appellant is under investigation therefore cannot be provided to him and same has been sent to the Appellant vide letter dated 17.03.2021.

The Appellant is absent. However, he has sent a letter in the Commission vide letter dated 10174, dated 07.05.2021 mentioning therein that irrelevant information has been provided to him. Cont...Pg2





- 2 -

## APPEAL CASE NO. 0737 OF 2021

In view of the above, The Appellant is also advised to follow his case in the

Commission, failing which ex-parte decision shall be taken on merits.

The Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to

the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO

Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to 12.08.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

**MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3690 OF 2020

Sh. Amritpal Singh, (9815362281) S/o Avtar Singh, R/o House No. 263A/13, Street No. 8, Hussainpura, District Amritsar.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT:** Shri Amritpal Singh, Appellant. Shri Rajinder Sharma, Superintendent on behalf of the Respondents.

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 09.03.2021.

The Appellant states that he has received the information except point no. 3 of

his RTI application.

The Respondents states that remaining information relates to the O/o S.E.

(Civil) & S.E. (O&M) and a letter dated 18.03.2021 has already sent to the concerned for

compliance of the order of the Commission and same has been conveyed to the Appellant.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is again directed to retrieve the remaining information from the concerned officials and supply to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.





...Appellant

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

## APPEAL CASE NO. 3690 OF 2020

The case is adjourned to 29.07.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to the following for further necessary action and compliance:- (Regd. Post)

- 1. Sh. Depender Singh Sandhu, Superintending Engineer (Civil), O/o Municipal Corporation, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.
- 2. Sh. Anurag, Superintending Engineer (O & M), O/o Municipal Corporation, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3696 OF 2020

Sh. Gurinder Singh, (9815213880) # 1997/11, Adarsh Nagar, Banga, District SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o The Principal, Sikh National College, Banga, District SBS Nagar.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o The Principal, Sikh National College, Banga, District SBS Nagar.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Shri Gurinder Singh, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 09.03.2021.

The PIO is absent. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that he has sent the requisite information to the Appellant as discussed during the hearing dated 09.03.2021.

The Appellant states that he has received the approximate 796 pages relating to point no. 4 of his RTI application which is unattested. He further states that no other information has been provided to him as discussed during the previous hearing. Apart from this he further requests that he needed complete information i.e. point no. 1 to 9 and same has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 9471, dated 27.04.2021, which is taken on record.





- 02 -

## APPEAL CASE NO. 3696 OF 2020

In view of the above, the Respondent is again directed to supply the correct,

legible and duly attested information to the Appellant, as discussed during the hearing dated

09.03.2021, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to 29.07.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

### APPEAL CASE NO. 3723 OF 2020

Sh. Mandeep Singh Sibian, (9465044564)Assistant Professor,Department of Biotechnology,# 22, Street No. 4, Anand Nagar-B, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

### Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Government Mohindra College, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o D.P.I. (College), Punjab, Vidya Bhawan (PSEB Complex), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT:** Shri Mandeep Singh, Appellant. Shri Navjot Singh, Associate Prof.-cum-APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 09.03.2021.

The Respondents states that information specified by the Appellant vide letter dated 23.03.2021 has been supplied to him vide letter dated 05.04.2021. The copy of the same submitted in the Commission vide diary no. 8116, dated 09.04.2021.

The Appellant states that unattested information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the Respondent is again directed to supply correct, readable and certified information to the Appellant by registered post, under intimation to Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to **29.07.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

